stock have been allocated to the Veritas assets and liabilities based upon preliminary estimates by the management of

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 190

CGG of their respective fair values at the date of the merger. Any difference between the consideration paid and the
fair value of the Veritas assets and liabilities has been recorded as goodwill. Definitive allocations will be performed
after the effective time of the merger. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are
preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information and are subject to revision based on the final determination of fair value after the effective time
of the merger.

121

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER IFRS

Historical
CGG

Combined Pro
Forma

IFRS at Historical
Veritas Pro Forma Balance Sheet at

December 31, U.S. GAAP at Adjustments at December 31,
2005

2005 January 31,
2006

December 31,
2005 IFRS

Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros except per share data)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 112.4 223.4 (219.2) 116.6
Current assets, net 492.1 217.9 (18.4) 691.6

Total current assets 604.5 441.3 (237.6) 808.2
Intangible assets, net 136.3 248.1 232.7 617.1
Goodwill 252.9 � 1,894.6 2,147.5
Other non-current assets, net 571.4 172.0 12.4 755.8

Total non-current assets 960.6 420.1 2,139.7 3,520.4

TOTAL ASSETS 1,565.1 861.4 1,902.1 4,328.6

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Bank overdrafts 9.3 � � 9.3
Current portion of financial
debt 157.9 132.0 (134.6) 155.3
Current liabilities 338.0 139.9 (9.8) 468.1

Total current liabilities 505.2 271.9 (144.4) 632.7
Financial debt 242.4 � 1,255.0 1,497.4
Derivative on convertible
bonds 11.3 � � 11.3
Other non-current liabilities 96.0 34.6 81.0 211.6

Total non-current liabilities 349.7 34.6 1,336.0 1,720.3

Total shareholders� equity 698.5 554.9 710.5 1,963.9
Minority interests 11.7 � � 11.7

Total shareholders� equity
and minority interests 710.2 554.9 710.5 1,975.6

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 192

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,565.1 861.4 1,902.1 4,328.6

122

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER IFRS

Pro
Forma Pro Forma

Pro
Forma Purchase Pro

Forma
Adjustments

to

Consistency Allocation Other Balance
Sheet at

Ref. Adjustments Ref. Adjustments Ref.Adjustments December 31,
2005

Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents � 3.2.5 (219.2) � (219.2)
Current assets, net 2.3, 2.4, 2.6 (10.3) (8.1) (18.4)

Total current assets (10.3) (219.2) (8.1) (237.6)
Intangible assets, net 2.3, 2.8 9.8 3.2.1 222.9 � 232.7
Goodwill � 3.2.1 1,894.6 � 1,894.6
Other non-current assets,
net 2.3, 2.4, 2.6 (7.0) 3.2.1 19.4 12.4

Total non-current assets 2.8 2,136.9 � 2,139.7
TOTAL ASSETS (7.5) 1,917.7 (8.1) 1,902.1

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current portion of
financial debt 2.3 (3.2) 3.1 (131.4) � (134.6)
Current liabilities 2.3, 2.6 (1.2) (0.5) (8.1) (9.8)

Total current liabilities (4.4) (131.9) (8.1) (144.4)
Financial debt � 3.2.3 1,255.0 � 1,255.0
Other non-current
liabilities 2.3, 2.5, 2.8 2.2 3.2.1 78.8 � 81.0

Total non-current
liabilities 2.2 1,333.8 � 1,336.0

Total shareholders�
equity (5.3) 715.8 � 710.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND
SHAREHOLDERS�

(7.5) 1,917.7 (8.1) 1,902.1

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 194

EQUITY

123

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER IFRS

Historical
Exploration
Resources

and Historical

Historical Related Pro Veritas
CGG Forma 12 Months

12 Months Adjustments Ended Pro Forma Combined Pro
Forma

Ended 8 Months January Adjustments
Veritas

Income
Statement

December Ended
August 31, 2006 12 Months

Ended
12 Months
Ended

31, 2005 31, 2005 U.S. December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

IFRS IFRS GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note 1 Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros except per share data)
Operating revenues 869.9 68.7 579.6 (29.1) 1,489.1
Other income from
ordinary activities 1.9 � � � 1.9

Total income from
ordinary activities 871.8 68.7 579.6 (29.1) 1,491.0
Cost of operations (670.0) (69.7) (453.2) (5.9) (1,198.8)

Gross profit 201.8 (1.0) 126.4 (35.0) 292.2
Research and
development expenses �
net (31.1) � (16.5) 5.0 (42.6)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (91.2) (5.8) (30.0) (2.4) (129.4)
Other revenues
(expenses) � net (4.4) � 9.9 5.5

Operating income 75.1 (6.8) 79.9 (22.5) 125.7
Interest, other financial
income and expense, net,
exchange gains and
losses, net and others (56.8) (11.3) 12.8 (127.1) (182.4)
Variance on derivative of
convertible bonds (11.5) � � � (11.5)

6.8 (18.1) 92.7 (149.6) (68.2)

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 196

Income (loss) of
consolidated companies
before income taxes
Income taxes (26.6) 3.9 (6.1) 52.4 23.6

Net Income (loss) of
consolidated companies (19.8) (14.2) 86.6 (97.2) (44.6)
Equity in income of
affiliates 13.0 � � � 13.0

Net income (loss) (6.8) (14.2) 86.6 (97.2) (31.6)

Attributable to:
� shareholders 7.8 (14.2) 86.6 (97.2) (32.6)
� minority interests 1.0 � � � 1.0
Weighted average number
of outstanding shares 12,095,925 9,204,094 21,300,019
Weighted average number
of potential shares 12,095,925 9,204,094 21,300,019
Earnings per share:
� basic (0.64) (1.53)

� diluted (0.64) (1.53)

124

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER IFRS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

to
Pro

Forma
Income
Statement

Pro
Forma Purchase Pro

Forma
12 Months
Ended

Adjustments Allocation Other December 31,
2005

Ref. Under
IFRS Ref. Adjustments Ref.Adjustments IFRS

Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
Operating revenues 2.6 3.1 2.7 (2.4) (29.8) (29.1)
Other income from
ordinary activities � � � �

Total income from
ordinary activities 3.1 (2.4) (29.8) (29.1)
Cost of operations 2.1, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6 7.1 3.3.1, 3.3.4 (32.0) 19.0 (5.9)

Gross profit 10.2 (34.4) (10.8) (35.0)
Research and
development
expenses � net 2.8 5.0 � � 5.0
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses � 3.3.1, 3.3.4 (2.4) � (2.4)
Other revenues
(expenses) � net 2.2, 2.6 9.9 � � 9.9

Operating income 25.1 (36.8) (10.8) (22.5)
Interest, other
financial income and
expense, net,
exchange gains and
losses, net and others 2.2 (9.6) 3.3.2, 3.3.3 (117.5) � (127.1)

Income (loss) of
consolidated
companies before
income taxes 15.5 (154.3) (10.8) (149.6)
Income taxes (5.4) 3.3.5 54.0 3.8 52.4

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 198

Net income (loss) 10.1 (100.3) (7.0) (97.2)

125

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AT JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER IFRS

Historical
CGG

Historical
Veritas Pro Forma Combined Pro

Forma
IFRS at
June 30, U.S. GAAP at Adjustments at Balance Sheet at

2006 July 31, 2006 June 30, 2006 June 30, 2006
IFRS

Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and
4

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In millions of euros)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 206.4 316.1 (203.3) 319.2
Current assets, net 531.6 200.0 (10.9) 720.7

Total current assets 738.0 516.1 (214.2) 1,039.9
Intangible assets, net 122.2 233.3 212.7 568.2
Goodwill 238.5 � 1,714.9 1,953.4
Other non-current assets, net 574.9 161.5 8.8 745.2

Total non-current assets 935.6 394.8 1,936.4 3,266.8
TOTAL ASSETS 1,673.6 910.9 1,722.2 4,306.7

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Bank overdrafts 17.2 � � 17.2
Current portion of financial
debt 38.3 122.7 (124.9) 36.1
Current liabilities 311.8 202.1 (6.4) 507.5

Total current liabilities 367.3 324.8 (131.3) 560.8
Financial debt 393.4 � 1,164.6 1,558.0
Other non-current liabilities 87.4 27.2 73.6 188.2

Total non-current liabilities 480.8 27.2 1,238.2 1,746.2

Total shareholders� equity 802.6 558.9 615.3 1,976.8
Minority interests 22.9 � � 22.9

Total shareholders� equity
and minority interests 825.5 558.9 615.3 1,999.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,673.6 910.9 1,722.2 4,306.7

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 200

126

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 201

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AT JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER IFRS

Pro
Forma Pro Forma

Pro
Forma Purchase Pro

Forma
Adjustments

to

Consistency Allocation Other Balance
Sheet

Ref. Adjustments Ref. Adjustments Ref.Adjustments at June 30,
2006

Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3.2.5 (203.3) (203.3)
Current assets, net 2.3, 2.4, 2.6 (8.8) � (2.1) (10.9)

Total current assets (8.8) (203.3) (2.1) (214.2)
Intangible assets, net 2.3, 2.8 5.8 3.2.1 206.9 � 212.7
Goodwill � 3.2.1 1,714.9 � 1,714.9
Other non-current assets,
net 2.3, 2.4, 2.6 (9.3) 3.2.1 18.1 8.8

Total non-current assets (3.5) 1,939.9 � 1,936.4

TOTAL ASSETS (12.3) 1,736.6 (2.1) 1,722.2

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current portion of financial
debt 2.3 (3.0) 3.1 (121.9) (124.9)
Current liabilities 2.3, 2.6 (4.1) (0.2) (2.1) (6.4)

Total current liabilities (7.1) (122.1) (2.1) (131.3)
Financial debt � 3.2.3 1,164.6 � 1,164.6
Other non-current liabilities 2.3, 2.5, 2.8 0.4 3.2.1 73.2 � 73.6

Total non-current
liabilities 0.4 1,237.8 � 1,238.2

Total shareholders� equity (5.6) 620.9 � 615.3

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY (12.3) 1,736.6 (2.1) 1,722.2

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 202

127

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
INCOME FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER IFRS

Historical
Veritas
6 Months Pro Forma Combined Pro

Historical CGG Ended Adjustments Forma
Statement of

6 months ended July 31,
2006 6 Months Ended Income Ended

June 30, 2006
IFRS U.S. GAAP June 30, 2006

IFRS
June 30, 2006

IFRS

Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros except per share data)
Operating revenues 634.5 339.1 (4.0) 969.6
Other income from ordinary
activities 0.9 � � 0.9

Total income from ordinary
activities 635.4 339.1 (4.0) 970.5
Cost of operations (420.4) (260.5) (7.1) (688.0)

Gross profit 215.0 78.6 (11.1) 282.5
Research and development
expenses � net (18.4) (10.0) 3.0 (25.4)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (60.3) (18.6) (0.7) (79.6)
Other revenues (expenses) �
net 9.8 � (0.2) 9.6

Operating income 146.1 50.0 (9.0) 187.1
Interest, other financial
income and expense, net,
exchange gains and losses,
net and others (19.7) 2.2 (58.7) (76.2)
Derivative of convertible
bonds and related costs (23.0) � � (23.0)

Income (loss) of
consolidated companies
before income taxes 103.4 52.2 (67.7) 87.9
Income taxes (33.0) (20.0) 23.7 (29.3)

Net Income (loss) of
consolidated companies 70.4 32.2 (44.0) 58.6
Equity in income of affiliates 5.8 � � 5.8

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 204

Net income (loss) 76.2 32.2 (44.0) 64.4

Attributable to:
� shareholders 75.3 32.2 (44.0) 63.5
� minority interests 0.9 � � 0.9
Weighted average number of
outstanding shares 17,219,465 9,204,904 26,423,599
Weighted average number of
potential shares 17,583,926 9,204,904 26,788,020
Earnings per share:
� basic 4.37 2.41

� diluted 4.28 2.37

128

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER IFRS

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
to

Statement
of

Income
Pro

Forma 6 Months

Pro
Forma Purchase Pro

Forma Ended

Adjustments Allocation Other June 30,

[…]

Gross profit 7.5 (16.0) (2.6) (11.1)
Research and
development expenses �
net 2.8 3.0 � � 3.0
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 3.3.1, 3.3.4 (0.7) � (0.7)
Other revenues
(expenses) � net 2.6 (0.2) � � (0.2)

Operating income 10.3 (16.7) (2.6) (9.0)
Interest, other financial
income and expense,
net, exchange gains and
losses, net and others � 3.3.2, 3.3.3 (58.7) (58.7)

Income (loss) of
consolidated
companies before

10.3 (75.4) (2.6) (67.7)

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 206

income taxes
Income taxes (3.6) 3.3.5 26.4 0.9 23.7

Net income (loss) 6.7 (49.0) (1.7) (44.0)
Attributable to:
� shareholders 6.7 (49.0) (1.7) (44.0)
� minority interests � � � �

129

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AT
DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Combined
Historical Historical Pro Forma

CGG Veritas Pro Forma Balance Sheet
at

U.S. GAAP
at

U.S. GAAP
at

Adjustments
at December 31,

December 31, January 31, December 31, 2005
2005 2006 2005 U.S. GAAP

Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and
4

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In millions of euros)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 112.4 223.4 (219.2) 116.6
Current assets, net 496.1 217.9 8.5 722.5

Total current assets 608.5 441.3 (210.7) 839.1
Intangible assets, net 107.0 248.1 223.0 578.1
Goodwill 255.4 � 1,889.1 2,144.5
Other non-current assets, net 602.9 172.0 19.5 794.4

Total non-current assets 965.3 420.1 2,131.6 3,517.0

TOTAL ASSETS 1,573.8 861.4 1,920.9 4,356.1

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Bank overdrafts 9.3 � � 9.3
Current portion of financial debt 160.1 132.0 (131.4) 160.7
Current liabilities 340.5 139.9 (8.5) 471.9

Total current liabilities 509.9 271.9 (139.9) 641.9
Financial debt 247.3 � 1,271.5 1,518.8
Derivative on convertible bonds 11.3 � � 11.3
Other non-current liabilities 104.1 34.6 74.0 212.7

Total non-current liabilities 362.7 34.6 1,345.5 1,742.8
Total shareholders� equity 689.5 554.9 715.3 1,959.7
Minority interests 11.7 � � 11.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,573.8 861.4 1,920.9 4,356.1

130

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 208

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

to
Pro

Forma
Balance
Sheet

Purchase Pro
Forma at

Allocation Other December 31,
Ref. Adjustments Ref. Adjustments 2005

Note 3 Note 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Unaudited)
(In millions of euros)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3.2.5 (219.2) (219.2)
Current assets, net 3.2.3 16.6 (8.1) 8.5

Total current assets (202.6) (8.1) (210.7)
Intangible assets, net 3.2.1 223.0 � 223.0
Goodwill 3.2.1 1,889.1 � 1,889.1
Other non-current assets, net 3.2.1 19.5 � 19.5

Total non-current assets 2,131.6 � 2,131.6

TOTAL ASSETS 1,929.0 (8.1) 1,920.9

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current portion of financial debt 3.1 (131.4) � (131.4)
Current liabilities 3.2 (0.4) (8.1) (8.5)

Total current liabilities (131.8) (8.1) (139.9)
Financial debt 3.2.3 1,271.5 � 1,271.5
Other non-current liabilities 3.2.1 74.0 � 74.0

Total non-current liabilities 1,345.5 � 1,345.5
Total shareholders� equity 715.3 � 715.3

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,929.0 (8.1) 1,920.9

131

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Historical
Exploration
Resources

and Combined

Related Pro Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Forma Historical Adjustments Income
CGG Adjustments Veritas Veritas Statement

12 Months 8 Months 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months
Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended

December August 31, January 31, December 31, December 31,
31, 2005 2005 2006 2005 2005

U.S. GAAP U.S. GAAP U.S. GAAP U.S. GAAP U.S. GAAP

Note 1 Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and
4

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In millions of euros except per share data)

Operating revenues 860.8 63.8 579.6 (29.8) 1,474.4
Cost of operations (665.4) (68.8) (453.2) 1.3 (1,186.1)

Gross profit 195.4 (5.0) 126.4 (28.5) 288.3
Research and development
expenses � net (39.3) � (16.5) � (55.8)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (92.7) (8.4) (30.0) (3.7) (134.8)
Other revenues (expenses) � net (1.5) � 9.6 8.1

Operating income 61.9 (13.4) 79.9 (22.6) 105.8
Interest, other financial income
and expense, net, exchange
gains and losses, net and others (31.9) (4.6) 12.8 (127.1) (150.8)
Variance on derivative of
convertible bonds (11.5) � � � (11.5)
Equity in income of affiliates 13.0 � � � 13.0

Income (loss) of consolidated
companies before income
taxes and minority interests 31.5 (18.0) 92.7 (149.7) (43.5)
Income taxes (22.2) 5.2 (6.1) 52.4 29.3
Minority interests (1.0) 0.2 � � (0.8)

Net income (loss) 8.3 (12.6) 86.6 (97.3) (15.0)

Weighted average number of
outstanding shares 12,095,925 9,204,094 21,300,019

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 211

Weighted average number of
potential shares 12,357,779 9,204,094 21,561,850
Earnings per share:
� basic 0.69 (0.70)

� diluted 0.67 (0.70)

132

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
to Income
Statement

Pro
Forma 12 Months

Consistency Pro
Forma Ended

Adjustments Purchase Pro
Forma December 31,

Under Allocation Other 2005
Ref. U.S. GAAP Ref. Adjustments Ref. Adjustments U.S. GAAP

Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
Operating revenues (29.8) (29.8)
Cost of operations 2.1 12.8 3.3.1 (30.5) 19.0 1.3

Gross profit 12.8 (30.5) (10.8) (28.5)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses � 3.3.1 (3.7) � (3.7)
Other revenues (expenses) � net 2.2 9.6 � � 9.6

Operating income 22.4 (34.2) (10.8) (22.6)
Interest, other financial income
and expense, net, exchange
gains and losses, net and others 2.2 (9.6) 3.3.2, 3.3.3 (117.5) � (127.1)

Income (loss) of consolidated
companies before income
taxes and minority interests 12.8 (151.7) (10.8) (149.7)
Income taxes (4.5) 3.3.5 53.1 3.8 52.4

Net income (loss) 8.3 (98.6) (7.0) (97.3)

133

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 213

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AT
JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Combined
Historical
CGG

Historical
Veritas Pro Forma Pro Forma

Balance

U.S. GAAP at U.S. GAAP at Adjustments at Sheet at
June 30,

June 30, 2006 July 31, 2006 June 30, 2006
Notes

2006
U.S. GAAP

Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 206.4 316.1 (203.3) 319.2
Current assets, net 531.6 200.0 13.2 744.8

Total current assets 738.0 516.1 (190.1) 1,064.0
Intangible assets, net 90.7 233.3 206.9 530.9
Goodwill 251.8 � 1,709.2 1,961.0
Other non-current assets, net 597.2 161.5 18.1 776.6

Total non-current assets 939.7 394.8 1,934.1 3,268.5

TOTAL ASSETS 1,677.7 910.9 1,743.9 4,332.5

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Bank overdrafts 17.2 � � 17.2
Current portion of financial debt 38.3 122.7 (121.9) 39.1
Current liabilities 339.8 202.1 (2.3) 539.6

Total current liabilities 395.3 324.8 (124.2) 595.9
Financial debt 400.1 � 1,179.9 1,580.0
Other non-current liabilities 99.7 27.2 68.6 195.5

Total non-current liabilities 499.8 27.2 1,248.5 1,775.5
Total shareholders� equity 759.7 558.9 619.6 1,938.2
Minority interests 22.9 � � 22.9

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,677.7 910.9 1,743.9 4,332.5

134

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AT JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Purchase Adjustments
to

Allocation Pro Forma
Other

Balance
Sheet

Ref. Adjustments Ref. Adjustments at June 30,
2006

Note 3 Note 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3.2.5 (203.3) � (203.3)
Current assets, net 3.2.3 15.3 (2.1) 13.2

Total current assets (188.0) (2.1) (190.1)
Intangible assets, net 3.2.1 206.9 � 206.9
Goodwill 3.2.1 1,709.1 � 1,709.1
Other non-current assets, net 3.2.1 18.1 � 18.1

Total non-current assets 1,934.1 � 1,934.1

TOTAL ASSETS 1,746.1 (2.1) 1,743.9

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current portion of financial debt 3.1 (121.9) � (121.9)
Current liabilities 3.2 (0.2) (2.1) (2.3)

Total current liabilities (122.1) (2.1) (124.2)
Financial debt 3.2.3 1,179.9 � 1,179.9
Other non-current liabilities 3.2.1 68.6 � 68.6

Total non-current liabilities 1,248.5 � 1,248.5
Total shareholders� equity 619.6 619.6

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 1,746.1 (2.1) 1,743.9

135

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 215

Table of Contents

CGG AND VERITAS UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 UNDER U.S. GAAP

Pro Forma Combined

Historical CGG Historical
Veritas Adjustments Pro Forma

6 Months
Ended

6 Months
Ended

6 Months
Ended

Statement of
Income

June 30, 2006 July 31, 2006 June 30, 2006 Ended June 30,
U.S. GAAP U.S. GAAP U.S. GAAP 2006 U.S. GAAP

Note 1 Note 1 Notes 2, 3 and 4
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros except per share data)
Operating revenues 642.0 339.1 (6.5) 974.6
Cost of operations (420.9) (260.5) (6.1) (687.5)

Gross profit 221.1 78.6 (12.6) 287.1
Research and development
expenses � net (23.7) (10.0) � (33.7)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (60.6) (18.6) (1.8) (81.0)
Other revenues (expenses) �
net 7.4 � � 7.4

Operating income 144.2 50.0 (14.4) 179.8
Interest, other financial
income and expense, net,
exchange gains and losses,
net and others (53.7) 2.2 (58.8) (110.3)
Derivative of convertible
bonds and related costs (23.0) � � (23.0)
Equity in income of affiliates 5.8 � � 5.8

Income (loss) of
consolidated companies
before income taxes and
minority interests 73.3 52.2 (73.2) 52.3
Income taxes (29.8) (20.0) 25.7 (24.1)
Minority interests (0.9) � � (0.9)

Net income (loss) 42.6 32.2 (47.5) 27.3

Weighted average number of
outstanding shares 17,219,465 9,204,094 26,423,599
Weighted average number of
potential shares 17,583,926 9,204,094 26,788,020
Earnings per share:
� basic 2.47 1.03

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 216

� diluted 2.42 1.02

136

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GEOPHYSICS CO - Form F-4

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME UNDER U.S. GAAP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
to

Statement
Pro

Forma
of

Income

Consistency Pro
Forma 6 Months

Adjustments Purchase Pro
Forma Ended

Under Allocation Other June 30,
2006

Ref. U.S. GAAP Ref. Adjustments Ref. Adjustments U.S. GAAP